

SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 06 2010

CRC
8.25(b)

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy
FILED WITH PERMISSION

THE PEOPLE,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

QUANG MINH TRAN,

Defendant and Appellant./

Supreme Court No.
S176923

Court of Appeal
No. G036560

Superior Court
No. 01WF0544

Appeal from the Superior Court of Orange County
The Honorable Robert R. Fitzgerald, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MARLEIGH A. KOPAS
Attorney at Law
SBN # 105947
Post Office Box 528
Ponderay, ID 83852
Telephone: (310) 455-3651
Attorney for Appellant
Quang Minh Tran
By Appointment of The
California Supreme Court
under The Appellate
Defenders, Inc. Assisted
Case System

**In the Supreme Court
of the State of California**

THE PEOPLE,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

QUANG MINH TRAN,

Defendant and Appellant./

Supreme Court No.
S176923

Court of Appeal
No. G036560

Superior Court
No. 01WF0544

Appeal from the Superior Court of Orange County
The Honorable Robert R. Fitzgerald, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MARLEIGH A. KOPAS
Attorney at Law
SBN # 105947
Post Office Box 528
Ponderay, ID 83852
Telephone: (310) 455-3651
Attorney for Appellant
Quang Minh Tran
By Appointment of The
California Supreme Court
under The Appellate
Defenders, Inc. Assisted
Case System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION -----	2
ARGUMENT -----	4
THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO PROVE A PATTERN OF CRIMINAL STREET GANG ACTIVITY BY INTRODUCING EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S OWN UNCHARGED CRIMINAL ACTS -----	4
A. Summary of Appellant's Argument. -----	4
B. Errors in Respondent's Argument. -----	4
1. Errors regarding Evidence and Facts. -----	4
2. The Issue Defined by This Court does not Encompass The "Gang Enhancement" Statute or Any Aspect of The STEP Act Other than A "Pattern of Criminal Gang Activity" in The Context of Street Terrorism. -----	10
3. Because The Legislature was Aware of Section 352 when Enacting Section 186.22(a) and did not Create An Express Exception to Section 352 nor Impliedly Repeal It, It Intended that Section 352 Would Apply To Proof of Street Terrorism. -----	12
a) The Language of Section 186.22(e) is Susceptible of Two Reasonable Interpretations, and Thus should be Construed in Appellant's Favor. -----	13
b) The Clear and Unambiguous Language of Section 186.22(a) Shows The Legislature's Intent to Distinguish between A Defendant Charged with Street Terrorism who Need not be A Gang Member, and Gang Members who Engage in A Pattern of Criminal Gang Activity. -----	15
c) The Legislature Intended that Section 352 Apply to The STEP Act because It did not Create An Express Exception to, nor Impliedly Repeal, that Statute. -----	17
d) The STEP Act does not Authorize The Use of A Defendant's Own Uncharged Criminal Acts to Prove A Pattern of Criminal Gang Activity, and to Find	

Otherwise would Thwart The STEP Act's Focus upon The Organized Nature of Criminal Street Gangs. -----	19
4. This Court's Previous Decisions do not Support Respondent's Arguments. -----	24
5. The Issue Defined by This Court does not Encompass The Knowledge Element of Street Terrorism, or Any Aspect of The STEP Act other than A "Pattern of Criminal Gang Activity." -----	29
a) Pattern of VFL Criminal Gang Activity. -----	29
b) Knowledge of A Pattern of VFL Criminal Gang Activity. -----	31
6. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Admitting Appellant's Uncharged Criminal Acts to Prove A Pattern of Criminal Gang Activity. -----	36
7. The Error was Prejudicial and Requires Reversal of Appellant's Conviction. -----	45
This Case was Closely Balanced. -----	55
CONCLUSION -----	60
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION -----	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	52
<i>Jammal v. Van de Kamp</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 926 F.2d 918.....	52, 54
<i>Reiger v. Christensen</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 789 F.2d 1425.....	52
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	56
STATE CASES	
<i>College Hospital Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704	55
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785	15
<i>Handyman Connection of Sacramento, Inc. v. Sands</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 867	46
<i>In re Jose P.</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 458	27, 28
<i>In re Ramon A.</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 935	20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Leming v. Oilfields Trucking Co.</i> (1955) 44 Cal.2d 343	49
<i>Pasadena Police Officers Assn. v. City of Pasadena</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 564	15
<i>People v. Albarran</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 214	passim
<i>People v. Avitia</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 185	47, 48

<i>People v. Beltran</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 693	51
<i>People v. Branch</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 274	39, 40
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 897	43, 45, 48
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166	37
<i>People v. Castenada</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 743	2, 8, 16, 26
<i>People v. Chenze</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 521	17, 18, 19
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 764	17
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 539	46, 47
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380, superseded by statute on other grounds as stated in <i>People v. Britt</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 500	passim
<i>People v. Falsetta</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 903	40
<i>People v. Funes</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1506, review denied	22
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1	23
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605	passim
<i>People v. Gionis</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1196	45
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1118	20

<i>People v. Guerrero</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 719, superseded by statute on another point as stated in <i>Harris v. Martel</i> (S.D. Cal. 2010) 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17036.....	50
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1047	27
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 727	40
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1040	17, 27
<i>People v. Herrera</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1456	8
<i>People v. Hicks</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 784	14, 20
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 436	47
<i>People v. Houston</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 279	56, 57, 58, 59
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 234	23
<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612	45
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 763	30, 37
<i>People v. Kennedy</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 595, disapproved on another point in <i>People v.</i> <i>Williams</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 405	37
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1100	45
<i>People v. Kraft</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 978	53
<i>People v. Lamas</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 516	8, 14, 20, 26

<i>People v. Leon</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 149, review denied.....	passim
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 610	36
<i>People v. Loeun</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 1	passim
<i>People v. Overstreet</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 891	14, 17, 20
<i>People v. Pieters</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 894	23
<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179	53, 54
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2010) 2010 Cal.App. LEXIS 1627	passim
<i>People v. Romero</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 15	11
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 1, overruled in part on another point in <i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390	49
<i>People v. Sengpadychith</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 316	2, 9
<i>People v. Siko</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 820	12, 19
<i>People v. Statum</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 682	12, 19
<i>People v. Steele</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1230	passim
<i>People v. Superior Court (Douglass)</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 428	20
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 303, superseded by statute on other grounds as stated in <i>Clark v. Brown</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 442 F.3d 708	passim

<i>People v. Walker</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 432	56, 57, 58, 59
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	47, 52, 55, 59
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	51
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 587, review denied	passim
<i>People v. Woodhead</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1002	20
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929	46
<i>People v. Zermeno</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 927	25, 26

STATE STATUTES

California Street Terrorism Enforcement and Prevention Act of 1988 (STEP Act)	passim
Evidence Code § 352	passim
Evidence Code § 1101	34, 40
Evidence Code § 1101, subdivision (a)	59
Evidence Code § 1101, subdivision (b)	33, 34, 35, 39, 41, 46
Evidence Code § 1108	39, 40, 46, 47
Evidence Code § 1108, subdivision (a)	39
Penal Code § 186.21	passim
Penal Code § 186.22	passim
Penal Code § 186.22, subdivision (a)	passim
Penal Code § 186.22, subdivision (b)	10, 23, 38
Penal Code § 186.22, subdivision (b)(1)	10, 25
Penal Code § 186.22, subdivision (e)	passim

Penal Code § 186.22, subdivision (f).....	9, 22, 52
Penal Code § 186.22, subdivision (i).....	16
Penal Code § 211	31
Penal Code § 654	12
Penal Code § 12034	21

RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(b)(3).....	11, 31, 38
Cal. Rules of court, rule 8.520(c)(1).....	61
Cal. Rules of court, rule 8.520(c)(3).....	61

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution, Article 6, § 13.....	59
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM No. 1400.....	8
CALJIC No. 6.50	8
Senate Committee on Judiciary, Analysis of Assembly Bill No. 2013 (1987-1988 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 22, 1988	17, 22
Stats. 2009, ch. 171 (Senate Bill No. 150) § 1.....	13, 18
Stats. 1989, ch. 930, § 5.1	18
Stats. 1988, ch. 1256, § 1	18
Stats. 1988, ch. 1242, § 1	18
Stats. 1986, ch. 982 (Assem. Bill No. 2035) § 1.....	13
Stats. 1965, ch. 299, § 2.....	18
<i>Stuck in the Thicket: Struggling with Interpretation and Application of California's Anti-Gang STEP ACT</i> (Fall 2006) 11 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 101.....	passim
